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4.0 x4/x2 SSD) (M2M_SB)
6/1~SATA 3.0 0
Z#%RAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 55 RAID 10Zh#E
* M2/SATARIE R TR BN, ES % [2-9BERBENE | Z iR,
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BIOSt])3% 25 B¢ BIOS$E T AT
BIOSH]#:25(BIOS_SW)it{EFIE B RIIEIFE S T HAERIBIOSHHL 2 X AR HIBIOSHE 47,
TN RT AP (R B ST AT, $REEBIOSHIXLS . SBYIHES Al i% B & & X HDual BIOSINEE, BIOSTE R
XT(MBIOS_LEDXBBIOS_LED)RT b 5% Bl BT IE B B — BABIOSH 5,

BIOS_SW

] :s’s Emmg o 2
0 H W 1 mEBOSFN
] i o8 1
o : of 2: @& BIOS FHL
] [ 2
:|:| ol s !
3] 5 —.s\os,sw SB
o I e
o%ﬁ D i - 1|E| 1: Dual BIOS
o H E : 2: Single BIOS
-0 ok 1|E| : Single
m=H ) . EE
= %ﬁ IZIEEIEIIZ'i BIOS *Eﬁ‘ H

MBIOS_LED ( B #i e == BIOS #2531 )
BBIOS_LED ( E#TEI &4 BIOS 541 )

& G ESBYIHRIERT, 555 0 3 bR R BRE B 3 I B TR RTS8
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EF L FIABERRCMOSHIETR $H R IAFE 2 ERPEEIRBIOSIE B HHEEM, MBIHREE,
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CMOS_SW: 5 CMOS %tz 4H
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o . e E &
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CPU f&5a7+5a% ¢H (RATIO_UP):
Hhn CPU 535, S3%—T, CPU 537N 1, SURTLFE BIOS B Ex2h BCLK UP Th&E, &ir—REFHA—
M BCLK( #n BIOS & E{& 4 0.1MHz/0.33MHz),

CPU {Z40p% 5% £l (RATIO_DW):
FE{ CPU 537, S48 —T, CPU &3 1, SR A7E BIOS 25 BCLK DOWN Zhek, S#E—Kk Tk
—H BCLK (0.1MHz/0.33MHz) ,

MR (TGR):
EATHPHESE, £MEMLLAERFEE THMERNAEEARGIEEER, B FRRE
TGR AT S k&M,

T 1+ B0 ststemsn am ARy B s
j|E| 2 REIFE ({EF CPUREMES, 2 RF CPUTTEER)
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ERERAARRMELTERAIEE,

VCORE_DIE Pin 1—f]
VCORE_SKT Pin1—f]
VCORE_IO Pin 1—f]
CPU_AUX Pin 1—f]
CPU_VDD2 Pin 1—f]
CPU_1v8 Pin1—g

CPU_1V05 Pin1 —1

PCH_CORE Pin 1 —1f
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283 HEER% A
7 41095
RN
: L2l o
o @ ©
{ oF
]
[—3
ol —1s8
—17
14 " - 5
6——
o o o D —2
(e} o o E
14 Z o oo D E:I—13
Empmmemmeen | =
[] © B
910 6 21 19 20 51215 22
1)  ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2 12) BAT
2) ATX 13)  SATA3 2/3/4/516/7
3) OC_PEG 14)  M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB/M2M_SB
4) CPU_FAN 15)  F_PANEL
5)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 16) F_AUDIO
6) SYS_FAN5_PUMP/SYS_FAN6_PUMP 17)  F_U320G
7)  CPU_OPT 18)  F_U32G2
8) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 19) F_U32
9) D_LED1/D_LED2 20) F_USB1/F_USB2
10) LED_C1/LED_C2 21) THB_C1/THB_C2
11)  NOISE_SENSOR 22) CLR_CMOS

A\

EEETIMEFE R EN, BEEUTHER:

EEBRIAERANEA RS RS EEENBER S,

c ERERTEEZH, FELHEEREMYRIEXH, HEFRIFELBRERK
B, RIS RIR &R

« REFREEFREIRA, FERAMAEENEOSHEECEZES,
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2/ATX (8 PIN CPU{itER #F FE Bz 24 PIN 4K it e $5 FE)
188 3 PR R JEE R PR R 3t R BR AR Mt R B AR YRR IR A £ L T B T FERNRRIRE

B, B MERRANBRNBES XA, BFFEREHCERRE,

it BIAERR T SN BD A,
12VEIRIEE R IRMCPURIR, HiRHE L2VERIRHME, REBASE,

R R EE A BRI

HEFET RER, BWGERBHINRAWEIBREMHEERG00R I L), MR

BB NER, HEARITRHRIREHAR, TRSSBREARHILEF .

ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2:

BH | EX
— 1| EEH D ({8 PIN Y
5|l o nln o |8 mﬁ%ﬂ{iﬁﬁ)
Talals 2 | EEHB (L8 PINKY
Hlefelefe )l RIREOER)
ATX_12V_2X4_1/ATX_12V_2X4_2 3 R
4| B
5 | +12V ({X 8 PINAIEE
FEOER)
6 | +12V (1R 8PINK B
EEOER)
7| +12v
8 | +12v
24 13
o :/;ﬂ/ o o ;ﬂ/;ﬂ/ o |L o ;ﬂ/ o
12 1
ATX
ATX:
1 ]33V 13 | 3.3V
2 | 33v 14| 12V
3 TR 15 | #EHhR
4 | 45y 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
5 | A 17 | B
6 | +5V 18 | HEHIE
7 et 19 | $EhRE
8 Power Good 20 | Z1EA
9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
M| +12V (XL 24 PINEYER| 23 | +5V ({4t 24 PIN FyFRiR
BEOER) BOER)
12 | 33V (R 24PINKIER| 24 | HEMED ({XHE 24 PIN B
BEOER) BiEEOERA)
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3) OC_PEG (PCleEs iR EE)
It R TR R B VT AR AR BTSN R IR 26 AR _EOPCI-E x16401E, HIREIRT Rk 2R, 2
BOSREIRAL R 2R ERRIREOERE ILRE, LRRARIERER,

ZH | EX
+H12V
+12V
+H2v
el
ekl
el

6 — 4
Al

ola|lbh|w|N| =

4/5)CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (7 #% A, a4 EE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRERR A PIRIGIT, REMBEEEAE(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEEEFREBETNILITHRRRE A gEERLLIhRE, &
WETHFERME RGN, LUXB|_ EERRR R,

1 B | EX

CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1 1 R
2 B [ 33 BE 4 B
3| HEiE
1 4 Pk B A 25 5 R4 U B
SYS_FAN2/3
Jo
SYS_FAN4

o BHEE ERARBRRIRERE, MERCPUR RS TE RN ITERE, HiE
B St SBCPURR SR REG T,
o XU IRIREE B L, B M E B RFE SR o
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6) SYS_FANS5/6_PUMP (F 4 R E3/7k R 3E EE)
X E R/ SRR H4-pin, ILIBREG ARG, RERETE T E(RAEL% HEE), BE
& AR I ThAE, SR B A E R sl T S RUE 7 816 F L ThAE . BIUIETFHLEE
RN RS EEARUE, DUA B HErsitisst, G RTHR MO R ERITIAE, A
B EEEHENEEW [BIOST2FIZE | - [Smart Fan 6] #1588,

4'5? B | EX
i S

SYS_FAN6_PUMP B [ i B s R
R AR

. Pk B 1A T 53R A A

SYS_FAN5_PUMP

Alw[N| =

o BHWE ERARKERRIREEE, B RCPUR Rt A T E A TIERE, HiR
Ed SRS BICPUL S 2 R T,
o XEEEA R RRIRREE B, B E B IRFE TR o

7) CPU_OPT (CPUR. Fa/7k 3R 3 FEE)
L RUBR 7K SRR R A 4-pino ILFREERBARIZ I, RERGERTE(ERBE AEML), HEE
FRKUEEFIThEE, MIE B A A HERFIE TR KR 7 BEE Ak ThEE,

_ Bl | EX
IIII1 1| B

2 | BEREEHE

3| A

t | REATEEEHE

HEE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 SYS_FAN5~6_PUMP CPU_OPT
RABR TR 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHEDE 24W 24W 24W 24W
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8) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (R&;B&%5tHH)

XL ATE R BUR L, RAR R MAIIEE,

[eXeX-I-Neo)
S EE mao

[}
=[]

o
o3

S

o] :

0
i
[

1 (-J) EC_TEMP2
1 (=]=) EC_TEMP1

9) D_LED1/D_LED2 (S]4&#=2LEDT e 5 #5 EE)

13X 45 JEE AT R AR 5050 T 4R A2 LEDAT 7, SR AR R5REE(5(K4¥), LEDEIB 100081 A

BB ATRIZLEDATHIR Z IAREE , I AH B KT+ A FE TR 4R A
(O E=@An R ERERENEM, FERZERENR

KT RS

o
fy= ﬂy—\%%ﬂo aa

Jonen]

D_LED1

[QE00)

D_LED2

B | EX
1 SENSORIN
2| s

B | EX
1 V (5V)
2 Data
3| TEM
4 | B

AR IZLEDAT Hr
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10) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LED}T #5E8 iR # BE)
i3 L4 EE AT HEAR 45050 RGB LEDXT #5(12V/IG/R/B), SR AHEEE 2R EE(124K4%), KER I

0000 | EX
LED_C1 12
3 2 G
0000x 3 R
LED_C2 4 |B

1E14RGB LEDATTHIEK LIZ O Z IR EE, 5—im#EZERGB LED

KT, R EEBLEIED L =RERR)EEZE iR ENEZER

1.(12V), B—iRA912V (O LSRR EEE ELEDATH A2V, P
12v

RIS NEBLEDATH R, PEMRIISERKTHEER,

@ BRATHHIEHIIIGE, BEREMIEES [ FRINEN A | B,

ﬁ RIHAN, BEHYLHEEREMEYBIEXH, FEBRIEREBBERRRE, URIEHR
RERHRE

11) NOISE_SENSOR (Mg #& i $E EE)
LR AT R IR E A ML, FR A I E MR E BT RE

9 IR
1] O ; :ii’ﬁﬂﬂum
IR E RN
olld)

BREFW NI EIEE R EZ MR E i [ F=RITEEN 4 | - [System Information Viewer |
KRR

A RICHI, B H WIS RE_ LR RRIETRERR; 2 A E A i B R B A B IE ZE
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12) BAT (sitk)
I St R R i R 4t T 3 AT R IS (AR TR A CMOSEIR (B30 : HHAKBIOSIZ B)FTERIFE 77,
%ilﬂ:%ﬁhﬁ’]%j]? AT, SIERCMOSHIEIHRSRIRSIR K, EIL Lt AR EMBRER,

& AT AR R BR R it SR TE BRCMOS £ 172 :

1. SRR, HIKBRRIRL,

2. DR it ARt EER L, SRZ— 4, (SIRER
IR e F 2 KE & B R AR IE 7R, EREE
BRLYEFIH)

3. BERMmEE,

4. = ERIREHEFRFN.

Bt EIRER R SR, TERKESRES EREMIRR,
« BRLEBITERBMIAHERMESH, ERANIIERSNER,

o RIEEEME, iHERR ERIE S (R(ERBE L),
« EHRTSREYIHER MUK St R AL EE

C o FIREAT, {5 SR HE R EIRF R RBEIEL,

13) SATA3 2/3/4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.0 )
JXEESATASE I3 FESATA 3. 0414, FEAT 37 FSATA 200X SATA 104148, —NSATAREORAE
E?% NSATAIE &, 18 1T Intel®rs A 7T AR EERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5 RAID 1052 B,

EEEMRRAD, BEERE ST MRS ] KRR,

alr; || [ || L ' |1
7 [ 1| [ i 1 (1
SATA3

B | EX
ezl
TXP
TXN
M
RXN
RXP
M

@
ool | ]
\_ /

D
;
O
i
0
0
B
i/
4

Nlolalslw N

@ EERIIERIIEE, 52 EMILE i [BIOSTEFiZE | - [SATA Configuration] B9
B,
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14) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB/M2M_SB (M.2 SSD #H#8)
M.2 SSD%3AM.2 SATA SSDX:M.2 PCle SSD, RIFRITEMINZM. 2BIEFT T HZ KB M.2H5
FER A ERAIDEE S, 182M.2 PCle SSDE A S5 EHEM.2 SATA SSDal 2 SATARE & £ [F]
MRHERET, BEEMERAD, BEEREMITE G [ME#ERE | 1R,

@) @)
110 80
@) @)
110 80
@) ©)
110 80
©) @)
110 80

ER TS BAEM.2 SSDIE R i %24 M. 2418,

FE—:

[ M2A_CPU

[

M2P_SB

M2Q_SB

—

M2M_SB

BINERHEM.2 SSDHIM.2FEIES, SR R LR FE TIRLEBR, HBHRM.25EIE

B IR

TR

REFRERICHIM.2 SSDMIE K BIE S B LT 2 RSB EiRf g L, BHM.28sD
DR =50 O i) - 3

TR=:

[EfEM.28SDZ f&, MEBIEHINEHIM 288 c2 S rhk tH #2245 M.2 SSDEIZE » & JEHFEIF A i
[EAREFLAL, B R BIEERB BREBA R RARRIR AR

¥ BM 2ETE P ST FFRYSSDKEY.

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2Q_SB v v X
M2M_SB v v v
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M2 SATAIR R R EREIR:
SATAHEIE R B FE A S M EM 2EE T REAIZ E LB E . EHM2M_SBE5SATA3 2, 3
ERERE, BRUATHRGRFERNAERTR:

» M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2Q_SB:

SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5 SATA3 6 SATA3 7

Z24£M.2 PCle SSDRT

TR %EM.2 SSDAT

SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5 SATA3 6 SATA3 7

Z24£M.2 SATA SSDEF

TR %EM.2 SSDRT

v: AIERA, X: RAfEA,
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15) F_PANEL (4 B 4% 15 EE)
AR RIRT X, REEBE X, WY\ VIFEEFBRNIFX/BERFRRREIETER
KTEPTLURZ IR IR IR T SR ST S, SRS ER M E ()R

, 9 BT (R (A0S
tma
§0
EO F
; +
i izl £ s
o oz Hood
a ‘d o HZZDH
8 2 L l_l l_l_l_l 20
1 T_T T_'[ T_T 19
S . .y
) o o [aYala)
E Wiy
Pe oo H Q E ool
= O o El EEE

3}

I

B
C

&
i
i
3
5

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiF457RAT:

RS [s12 | EREVENAERBRIRE R, SRFEFEETH, #H74T
S0 % | ARERE; Rt NRIRE(S3/S4) K XAL(S5)RT, MIARR,
§3/54/85 TR

« PW-RBIEFFX:

R B AL A AT A TR B R IR TR 6 8, IR AT LIFEBIOSTE g B IR B EH AR
(BEEHEMILEH [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN 95t BA)o

» SPEAK - FfW\ETRE:
EEEERYERT A ERNR, RESUREREEE R M ERTH TR, EEE
HEIFHE, 2E—MA,

« HD-FE&FNIEIETRAT:
1R ZE B LA AT 5 EAR B B ERE TR AT, LB AEEREERE T NLSE,

« RES-RHKEBEF*:
EEZERMEILERT A ERFEE K (Reset) . R G AMEEIEEEFT I, 7T
IR TEEF X ERETBHES.

« Cl- ERBHLAE# Fr Rt ISR
1 ER I LA AR R A T 56 /R R B8, U I A B B B TR . HEM Al
Ihee, EHER GG TR E RS,

. NC' i—:yﬁﬁﬁo

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEAX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIERAT, R EMERERKT. WIE, BRILE LES %,
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16) F_AUDIO (R & & 3545 )

I ATE SRR ST FHD (High Definition, BARE) AT LUERRALFE AT 75 AR A B AR E
IR, ZEEEHATHERNENELRTEREYSR, BRRAYWREMILE

TiEERAEERE,

FEEREEE

)

EX

1

MICL

fe:zuli

MICR

FER

Head Phone R

&5 KA

SENSE_SEND

TR

O o N g~ W

Head Phone L

-
o

Bl

BEMO T ENAERRT T FEREHAERL, MENANFREREELSER

B, IERE SV AEHIER.

17) F_U320G (USB Type-Co#EO1# RIHEE, F#5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2)

AR T #5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2#U4& FE AT — S USB#E O,

| EX | EX
1 VBUS 1 VBUS
2 TX1+ 12| TX2+
3 TX1- 13 | TX2-
4 | HEEMIED 14| B
5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 RX1- 16 RX2-
7 VBUS 17 | B
8 CC1 18 | D-
9 SBU1 19 | D+
10 SBU2 20 | CC2
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18) F_U32G2 (USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AlE (I &)
1k £0USB 3.2 Gen 282 A FILEB A P EERA T A MER SHMTFME R, EFBIOSKRE
M, LB S A E R AR T A SRR R SR e SR A U SE MK A, (AR 7510 USB

19) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1iE ¥ R EE)
e REE S #5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.08U4&, —MEEERT AR HANUSBIEN,, HEIEMAE2
4~USB 3.2 Gen 142 O35 ~TRIEY REMR, H A UK R MAEBMWEL,
1 10

O
ioH
[ B | X BH | EX
o] 1 | veus 1| Do
& 2 | SSRXI- 12 | pe-
= 3 | SSRX1+ 13| s
[ 4| 14 | SSTx2+
E 5 | SSTXI- 15 | SSTxe-
OH 6 | SSTXt+ 16| $EHEH
i AR 17 | SSRX2+
8 | Dt 18 | SSRX2-
9 | DI+ 19 | VBUS
10 TAER 20 T
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20) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0/1.1¥&E Qi RIEE)

X LSRR ST FEUSB 2.0/ 1801, @idUSBY RBHHR, — MREERT IUZH P~ USB#E M, USB
YRS IR B, BB R SRR X,

5 BH | =X
 Og . . 1| BmiEEY)
% w0l 2 2 | MiE (V)
o] 3 | USBDx-
n 4 | USBDY-
= 5 | USBDX+
[ 6 | USBDY+
2 e
O E 8 | R
. 9 | T
10 | XEA

B HE2x5-pinAYIEEE 13943 FRIHREREZEUSB 2.0 1O R,
Vi ” \ « EFRUSBY RIHILAT, E S SR MARIRXH, FEBRIREBBETRRE, M
SIERUSBY RISIRAIHRR

21) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt" EF e #" R & EE)
XLt R R IR 2 4R F Thunderbolt "B ER T R R B E A,

B o, Q.
3
B
- N
= T
a 1] ﬁlﬂu_ﬂ THB_C1 THB_C2
- E
E
\ 0 DQE
= e [ |:|E|E|I:I|:|E
€2 THUNDERBOLT.

ready
S HThunderbolt” BB B+,
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22) CLR_CMOS (;&B&CMOSEI#EThAE £+ R)
F AL SR AT LU EARAUBIOSIZ B MR &R, EBIH IR BE, NRIEZEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 AR LR T 2 K0 & IR Y E I AR 3 SR EORD S,

[eJeX-I-Yo)
S EE oo

@@ FE —mE

a

o Bz= [ |

O8] G &K CMOS iR

o EBRCMOSHEIHERT, 1555w K B AN AR IR FF R PR R IR 2%
o FFHLEIE R ABIOSE N T~ Fii%{& (Load Optimized Defaults) Bl BITHMINIE BE(BEE
FEMihE i) [BIOSIEFIZE | IR A).
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R L) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERSEE
TREHIEENIEESH, TEIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERRZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, HAPKBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FECMOSEIRFTE IR M EIR_ERYSRAR AR, Fi LR ERiRXHARN, XEHFEHIS
B/, STORBARRIERN, RAERIZIUXEIZEHIRE,

HEHNBIOSKERRF, BIRFFEG, BIOSTED{TPOSTHY, 2 T<Delete>$§2{E AT it \BIOSiZ &
EFEEE,

YIBEZEHMBIOS, ATLUE AR FZRIBIOSEF77i%: Q-Flashs{@BIOS,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 F W E HBIOSHIE M, L PR T HNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
+ @BIOS ERIZEWindowsiR(ER G M E FBIOSHIE M, B S EEXMEERE, THR E#HK
HhRAHIBIOS,
ETHEQ-Flash X @BIOSHIFMIE AT %, BERKEMEE M [F~RINENE ] - [BIOSEHTF
R | A,

« EFBIOSHEBENNE, WNREEABRTRAMNBIOSKFIEM, RINBWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, E/DHIHIT, B RAHIIRIEMER RFHRK,
¢ BNAEWEREEEBIOSEERFIIEEE, BAWRELERREARESH
ERAIHHANER . NREREFRENRFEARERATE, BREFBRCMOS
REEHIE, HBIOSIRERE ZH] FukiE,
« BRCMOSIREE, BESEE & - [Hith | 5 [CLR_CMOSIRH/ETHI ] i, SiiE
EfEMiEE# [BIOSTEFIRE | - Load Optimized Defaults | #4915t AA,

BEREMIEEIREFFHBIOS BFIEEIRA,
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>. BOOT MENU
Boot Menu INEEILIEAREH N BIOS R EREFHMAEIZEMETFNIES FA <> <>
EBREEARETFVRILE, RIGHE <Enter> BN, RESEHZHMZERIZE .
EE: EEEFAHMIEE RERTZRTN. EFFANERSENESUEBIOS EERF
R FIRFEEHRE,

<END>: Q-FLASH
2 <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHAEEIEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGRENERF
41 BRERZERE

SERBIOSHIIR B fa, BRI RERIER S,

FIRERERERSREMENTIER |, TR % Intel® RST VMD ControllerIR 127, i55%
THIHTE:

THR—:
BEREM, #FRZWRFRESH=MRA, £ [ ZFH5 T\ TZ\SATA RAID/AHCI] TTE T&
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 /7, 1§ EfEEHBHEHBIUE,

SB_.

HIRMERGEHAEFNHHUTREREREHT R, SRNRSIEF R EE LI, 5EF
[R5

PR=.

EEUE, #FENRBEFIXEGRE, SHATEMNEEREIEERE [Intel RSTVMD Controller 467F |
REEFHIE [T—H BNTENIRINEF, TRE, EHERIERFNRE,

| & o Vindows =R

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

ERRER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BIERGRETRE, EREA TRS UML) ST EEITAPP Center i H RIEIR TR F R 1%
EILERBFINEIE, 5% [R%E | ##1TRE, (BXHIA[BIOSTEFILE | i [Settings\O Ports\
APP Center Download & Install Configuration\APP Center Download & Install| 1% & 3 [Enabled] )

LN R ERZEEnd User License Agreement {5 2 HIRAT, 5% [ #55 | RIEAPP Center, FEAPP
Center XEIEF AL ERENIRNIEF R TEEFR, 1T [ R3%E | EAHITRE,

€ A0RUS APP Center

* EH
{488 LEHRE Microsoht Windows Update 14 B4 S ENEXEH MA@ EA )
® sEHES
© #ex

@ R, HELWAREDERE TR,

i [B] B E R 0 E SR IEI’J?:.,E'IEI EERBENEENE SRR
S . RS e




FRE MR

51 #EEEES
RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10

wmEHE 22 2 >3 4

e EEE A ER =8 (BEHE)RE | (EEBEL)E=
REE e | PEROMER | R le e U g e
LUSETHEE No Yes Yes Yes
HEES:

It EHRSZ#ERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 10, HE#EEZ RIS KB ERERIENER
HE,

* SATARB#EENSSD, AikZ HEERIERE, B AERESRERTENES,

+ Windows #RAERFERI LN 2,

O o = =2

M Uﬁo

@ FELREREM 2PCle SSD, Toik 5 ETEM.2 SATA SSDsY S SATARE £+ R R FE S,

BEREMHEAEFRIRAIDZRE LR,
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52 YEITSHKEBiIRA

— Il

K85 e

10 PEI Core is started.

1 Pre-memory CPU initialization is started.

12~14 Reserved.

15 Pre-memory North-Bridge initialization is started.
16~18 Reserved.

19 Pre-memory South-Bridge initialization is started.
1A~2A Reserved.

2B~2F Memory initialization.

31 Memory installed.

32~36 CPU PEl initialization.

37~3A IOH PEl initialization.

3B~3E PCH PEl initialization.

3F~4F Reserved.

60 DXE Core is started.

61 NVRAM initialization.

62 Installation of the PCH runtime services.
63~67 CPU DXE initialization is started.

68 PClI host bridge initialization is started.

69 |OH DXE initialization.

6A |IOH SMM initialization.

6B~6F Reserved.

70 PCH DXE initialization.

4l PCH SMM initialization.

72 PCH devices initialization.

73~77 PCH DXE initialization (PCH module specific).
78 ACPI Core initialization.

79 CSM initialization is started.

TA~TF Reserved for AMI use.

80~8F Reserved for OEM use (OEM DXE initialization codes).
90 Phase transfer to BDS (Boot Device Selection) from DXE.
N Issue event to connect drivers.
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3] HEA

92 PCl Bus initialization is started.

93 PCI Bus hot plug initialization.

94 PCI Bus enumeration for detecting how many resources are requested.
95 Check PCI device requested resources.

96 Assign PCI device resources.

97 Console Output devices connect (ex. Monitor is lighted).
98 Console input devices connect (ex. PS2/USB keyboard/mouse are activated).
99 Super |0 initialization.

9A USB initialization is started.

9B Issue reset during USB initialization process.

9C Detect and install all currently connected USB devices.
9D Activated all currently connected USB devices.

9E~9F Reserved.

A0 IDE initialization is started.

A1 Issue reset during IDE initialization process.

A2 Detect and install all currently connected IDE devices.
A3 Activated all currently connected IDE devices.

A4 SCSl initialization is started.

A5 Issue reset during SCSl initialization process.

A6 Detect and install all currently connected SCSI devices.
A7 Activated all currently connected SCSI devices.

A8 Verify password if needed.

A9 BIOS Setup is started.

AA Reserved.

AB Wait user command in BIOS Setup.

AC Reserved.

AD Issue Ready To Boot event for OS Boot.

AE Boot to Legacy OS.

AF Exit Boot Services.

BO Runtime AP installation begins.

B1 Runtime AP installation ends.

B2 Legacy Option ROM initialization.

B3 System reset if needed.
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3]

L]

B4 USB device hot plug-in.

B5 PCI device hot plug.

B6 Clean-up of NVRAM.

B7 Reconfigure NVRAM settings.

B8~BF Reserved.

CO~CF Reserved.

S3 R

K55 L]

EO S3 Resume is stared (called from DXE IPL).

E1 Fill boot script data for S3 resume.

E2 Initializes VGA for S3 resume.

E3 0S S3 wake vector call.

gER

K55 HEA

FO Recovery mode will be triggered due to invalid firmware volume detection.
F1 Recovery mode will be triggered by user decision.
F2 Recovery is started.

F3 Recovery firmware image is found.

F4 Recovery firmware image is loaded.

F5~F7 Reserved for future AMI progress codes.

fHik

K5 HEA

50~55 Memory initialization error occurs.

56 Invalid CPU type or speed.

57 CPU mismatch.

58 CPU self test failed or possible CPU cache error.
59 CPU micro-code is not found or micro-code update is failed.
5A Internal CPU error.

5B Reset PPI is failed.

5C~5F Reserved.

DO CPU initialization error.

D1 |OH initialization error.
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D2 PCH initialization error.

D3 Some of the Architectural Protocols are not available.
D4 PCl resource allocation error. Out of Resources.
D5 No Space for Legacy Option ROM initialization.
D6 No Console Output Devices are found.

D7 No Console Input Devices are found.

D8 Itis an invalid password.

D9~DA Can't load Boot Option

DB Flash update is failed.

DC Reset protocol is failed.

DE~DF Reserved.

E8 S3 resume is failed

E9 S3 Resume PPl is not found.

EA S3 Resume Boot Script is invalid.

EB S3 08 Wake call is failed.

EC~EF Reserved.

F8 Recovery PPl is invalid.

F9 Recovery capsule is not found.

FA Invalid recovery capsule.

FB~FF Reserved.
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z690 AORUS TACHYON

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R.E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
— treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklérung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piti delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni splfiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze splfiuje vSechny zakladni
pozadavky smémic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppopewang EE

Eival ot ouppopewan pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTiki oupBardrtna, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg aglohoyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10X UOVTa EVOPHOVITHEVT EUPWTTAIKG TTPOTUTICL
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU | IE [ IS | IT | L |LT|L
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / fE4R 5% B 525 HR :
(R E RS BB E T A

(3] Hiﬁ%%ﬁ*ﬁﬂ)ﬂlZf&IbT%Uﬂa‘Eﬁ IRERAE » NE]  BESEEIE IS G E AR © IR E R
? 7 imﬁnfz%&??ﬁé«Zth %ﬂéﬁ%’—?‘ﬂi%h vl Eidd

?uff%fu HUARUE RS 2 EREESZIES byt rpEl

EIEE
2 IE ﬁ‘ﬁe%‘ﬁfﬁﬁ h*%f fLZh@f’E
Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz L & AF83te £ HX|= HUOIME ALESI=S HMBHE LICH.

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : ERDAHDEF,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer: - Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name:  AX210NGW

United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar C|
FCC ID: PD9AX210NG ETA-SD-20201006833 CRA/SM/ZDZO/S 0006291
Canada ISED: Japan #8554 : Serbia: «( CCAH20Y10080T6
IC: 1000M-AX210NG @
‘Australia ACMA: A A Ukraine:
[R] 003-200209 W01 20 & & ,
T/ [T]D200188003 Singapore IMDA:

UATR.028

5.15~5.35GHz BAIRE

Belarus: United Kingdom:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only UK
' TPBV Oman TRA: South Korea NRRA: cn
] Applicant number: D080001
China (C:m;'lm: 2020A111402 (W) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/10113/20 s
Europe: Pakistan PTA: 1

. INTEL CORPORATION
23

41717]) AX210NGW.

AguAQ

Approved by PTA
TAC no.:9.1000/2020

ZXH/H %3 Intel Corporation / China, Taiwan
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China RoHS Compliance Statement
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TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEMR
AR - -
A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE
(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
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ARRAEARAE SUT 11364 HIRE S o
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FRENAP, B REARERRNER R, BERE——HR, 2UEE,
ATHRIEEBRSZERERRAGRENTEERRE I, BHEENIEERE~REAEA
EARERIEFNIZAFZERFILIHMA,
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IR EER=R,
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5. REFHMImRMEAIFREES
A WMRIEEERFEEERARERFBEIEE, AAEETERTRAPFMIRBEATE,
B. BRI E 5 8= B 5 Mikhttos:lwww.gigabyte.on/a BT #4483 T 4 52 R 400t SR 2R AR 55 Tk

400-820-9608 &if] (= iE#4+7021-63410189) - AR S5 Aitil: EEHA—2I 2 HIF9:00-18:00 A E T HERSbS
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B. WMEAEZHEEERENRSEEX TRERENRSEE, BHAY RS, ERRLHEE
BRI AR 55 & i

C. FRiEfeht, BRI M HSEMESHE (INKAE. Sa8E) 8%, FEEREMECPUR
=, NRISERPEERR, MEREEAYSHIZEPR LRI, ﬁ%ﬂﬁo{—ﬁrk{ﬁﬁ:ﬂ%a
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www.gigabyte.cn
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* THEAEHRERATE
BERARRSEL: 400-820-9608 ( SLiBEHITHELRIE: 021-63410189)
BR&EE (FEET /BB ):
Ef—~E#HF L4 09:00~12:00
T4 13:.00 ~ 18:00
FARZHE: https:/lesupport gigabyte.com
Wik : http://www.gigabyte.cn

+ BREBEBRSER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
BB ARSIEF AR SR H5)RE X BA, I ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com 18],

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS "t SIGNIN "t QUICK LINK
‘Your submissions will be displayed in your personal R
page, 0g in t0 see the processing status, n = O [:? q,
4
HETE Azs #ams
J 0
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